

CASE NO. 12-17681
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID PICKUP, CHRISTOPHER H. ROSIK, PH.D., JOSEPH NICOLosi, PH.D,ROBERT VAZZO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RESEARCH AND THERAPY OF HOMOSEXUALITY (NARTH), AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN COUNSELORS (AACC), JOHN DOE 1, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 1, JACK DOE 1, individually, and JANE DOE 1, individually, JOHN DOE 2, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 2, JACK DOE 2, individually, and JANE DOE 2, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr. Governor of the State of California, in his official capacity; ANNA M. CABALLERO, Secretary of the State and Consumer Services Agency of the State of California, in her official capacity, KIM MADSEN, Executive Officer of the California Board of Behavioral Sciences, in her official capacity; MICHAEL ERICKSON, PH.D, President of the California Board of Psychology, in his official capacity; SHARON LEVINE, President of the Medical Board of California, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-cv-02497-KJM-EFB Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
FRAP 35, 40

Mathew D. Staver (Lead Counsel)
Anita L. Staver
LIBERTY COUNSEL
1055 Maitland Ctr. Cmmns 2d Floor
Maitland, FL 32751-7214
Tel. (800) 671-1776
Email court@lc.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Stephen M. Crampton
Mary E. McAlister
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
Tel. (434) 592-7000
Email court@lc.org
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REASONS FOR GRANTING PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE PANEL’S DETERMINATION THAT SB1172 IS CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL AND SUBJECT TO ONLY RATIONAL BASIS CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS.3

A. The Panel’s Conclusion That SB1172 Does Not Prohibit Speech About SOCE Conflicts With The Explicit Language Of The Statute And The Evidentiary Record.4

B. The Panel’s Conclusion That SB1172 Is Not Content And Viewpoint-Based Conflicts With Supreme Court And Ninth Circuit Precedent.6

C. The Panel’s Decision That Rational Basis Should Apply To A Content-Neutral Regulation That Incidentally Affects Speech Conflicts With Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedents.10

D. The Panel’s Conclusion That SB1172 Is Not Vague Or Overbroad Conflicts With Prevailing Precedent.13

II. THE PANEL’S CONCLUSION THAT SB1172 DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON PARENTAL RIGHTS CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.....14

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) 1, 8, 9, 12

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)1, 8

Doe v. Reed,
586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009)1, 11

Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.,
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) 16, 17

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995)9

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949) 12, 13

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)1, 8

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)1, 11

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)1, 8

Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)9

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)13

*National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board
of Psychology*,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)10

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979) 2, 14, 16

Porter v. Bowen,
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007).....1, 11

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944)2, 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)1, 8

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 1, 10-11

United States v. Alvarez,
638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)14

United States v. Honolulu Plantation Co.,
182 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1950)15

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 1, 10, 11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)15

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).14

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 2, 15, 16

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) 2, 15, 16

Wollschlaeger v. Farmer,
880 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....10

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§865-865.2..... *passim*

REASONS FOR GRANTING PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

1. The panel's determination that SB1172 is subject to and satisfies rational basis conflicts with United States Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedents, which require that content and viewpoint-based governmental restrictions on expressive conduct be subject to and satisfy strict scrutiny. *See, e.g., Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*, 533 U.S. 98 (2001); *Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995); *Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 508 U.S. 384 (1993); *Conant v. Walters*, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002); *DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School Dist. Bd. of Educ.*, 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).

2. The panel's determination that SB1172 is subject to and satisfies rational basis conflicts with United States Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedents, which require that governmental restrictions on conduct that have incidental restrictions on speech be subject to and satisfy heightened scrutiny. *See, e.g., United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968); *Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997); *Doe v. Reed*, 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009) *aff'd sub nom. John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010); *Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008); *Porter v. Bowen*, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007).
